

No. 08-969

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEMI GROUP, LLC, and KAI GACHUPIN
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA, ALABAMA,
FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS,
LOUISIANA, MARYLAND, MINNESOTA,
MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA, NEW JERSEY, NEW
MEXICO, OHIO, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, AND
WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6201

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
(Counsel of Record)
HEATHER L. HAGAN
ASHLEY E. TATMAN
Deputy Attorneys General

Notre Dame Law School*
Notre Dame, IN 46556
(574) 631-5717
**Identification only*

G. ROBERT BLAKEY
*Counsel for Amici States
(Additional counsel listed inside
cover)*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

TROY KING
Attorney General
State of Alabama

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
State of Florida

JIM HOOD
Attorney General
State of Mississippi

MARK J. BENNETT
Attorney General
State of Hawaii

JON BRUNING
Attorney General
State of Nebraska

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

ANNE MILGRAM
Attorney General
State of New Jersey

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

GARY K. KING
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

JAMES D. "BUDDY"
CALDWELL
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General
State of Ohio

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General
State of Maryland

TOM CORBETT
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL (CONT'D)

HENRY McMASTER
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.
Attorney General
State of West Virginia

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah

BRUCE A. SALZBURG
Attorney General
State of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Authorities iv

Interest of the Amici States 1

Summary of the Argument 3

Argument..... 6

I. The RICO Statutory Text Does Not
Include a “Commercial” Injury
Requirement..... 6

 A. Governments are injured in their
 “business” and when their bank
 accounts are improperly depleted 7

 B. The concept of “property” is broad
 enough to include money and the
 intangible right to uncollected debts 8

 C. Statutory text commands that RICO
 be construed broadly..... 11

II. The History and Underlying Policy of the Civil RICO Statute Demonstrate that Courts Should Use it to Afford Broad Relief Unencumbered by Limits on Antitrust Actions.....	12
A. RICO’s history points in the direction of a broader meaning of “business or property” than prevails in antitrust	13
B. The Court has long interpreted RICO expansively, in accord with Congress’s expressly stated intent	20
III. Floodgates Arguments Are Both Specious and Misdirected.....	22
IV. Civil RICO Is an Important Tool for Combating Public Corruption, and the Court Should Do Nothing Here to Jeopardize Uses in that Context	29
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agency Holding Corp., v. Malley-Duff & Assoc.,</i> 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	23
<i>Aldridge v. Lily-Tulip, Inc.,</i> 953 F.2d 587 (11th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Am. Eagle Credit Corp. v. Gaskins,</i> 920 F.2d 352 (6th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> -- U.S. --, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	26
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,</i> 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	26
<i>Bell v. United States,</i> 462 U.S. 356 (1983).....	18
<i>Bennett v. Berg,</i> 685 F.2d 1053 (8th Cir. 1983).....	17, 19
<i>Boyle v. United States,</i> -- U.S. --, 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009).....	11, 21
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.,</i> -- U.S. --, 128 S. Ct. 2131 (2008).....	21, 22, 27

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>Brown v. Cassens Transp. Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	19
<i>Canyon County v. Syngenta Seeds</i> , 519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Diaz v. Gates</i> , 420 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	18
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 429 (1945).....	32
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	9
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Rathbone</i> , 175 U.S. 414 (1899).....	12
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	15

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>Howell Hydrocarbons, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 897 F.2d 183 (5th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Indiana v. Pastrick</i> , No. 04-CV-506 (N.D. Ind. June 1, 2009).....	2, 29, 30, 31
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	18
<i>Lane v. Peterson</i> , 899 F.2d 737 (8th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Lincoln County v. Luning</i> , 133 U.S. 529 (1890).....	32
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	15, 16
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	28
<i>Menasco, Inc. v. Wasserman</i> , 886 F.2d 681 (4th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co.</i> , 301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Michigan Dep't of Treasury v. Fawaz</i> , 848 F.2d 194 (6th Cir. 1988).....	23

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler,</i> 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	21, 22
<i>Perrin v. United States,</i> 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	10, 18
<i>Perry v. Sinderman,</i> 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	8
<i>Phelps v. Wichita Eagle-Beacon,</i> 886 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.,</i> 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	8
<i>Pyramid Secur., Ltd. v. IB Resolution, Inc.,</i> 924 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,</i> 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	8, 16, 17, 26
<i>Religious Tech. Center v. Wollersheim,</i> 971 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Rotella v. Wood,</i> 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	15
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	8, 21
<i>Schultz v. R.I. Hospital Trust Nat'l Bank,</i> 94 F.3d 721 (1st Cir. 1996)	24, 25

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	9
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	17, 19
<i>Slochower v. Bd. of Higher Educ. of New York</i> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956).....	9
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	9
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , -- U.S. --, 128 S.Ct. 2531 (2008).....	9
<i>Stutsman County v. Wallace</i> , 142 U.S. 293 (1892).....	15
<i>Tabas v. Tabas</i> , 47 F.3d 1280 (3d Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	22
<i>Techt v. Hughes</i> , 128 N.E. 185 (N.Y. 1920).....	6
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 530 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2008).....	28

CASES (CONT'D)

<i>United States v. Blagojevich et al.</i> , 2009 WL 2601326, No. 08 CR 888 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 21, 2009)	29
<i>United States v. Cammarano III et al.</i> , No. 09-8128 (D.N.J. July 23, 2009)	29
<i>United States v. Cauble</i> , 706 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>United States v. Culbert</i> , 435 U.S. 371 (1978).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Emond</i> , 935 F.2d 1511 (7th Cir. 1991).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Fabrizio</i> , 385 U.S. 263 (1966).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Ivezai</i> , 568 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	6, 27
<i>United States Textiles, Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch Cos.</i> , 911 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	18

CASES (CONT'D)

Welch v. Mandeville,
 14 U.S. 233 (1816)..... 9

Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police,
 491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 32

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of
 the Supreme Court of Ohio*,
 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 26, 27

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2..... 2

18 U.S.C. §§ 241-42 18

18 U.S.C. § 242 18

18 U.S.C. § 371 2

18 U.S.C. § 666 2

18 U.S.C. § 1001 2

18 U.S.C. § 1343 2

18 U.S.C. § 1346 28

18 U.S.C. § 1503 2

18 U.S.C. § 1623 2

18 U.S.C. § 1951 18

STATUTES (CONT'D)

18 U.S.C. § 1952.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1953.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	7, 27
18 U.S.C. § 2113(b).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2114.....	18
18 U.S.C. §§ 2421-2424.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1981 <i>et seq.</i>	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 9601(21).....	32
Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970)	1, 11, 16
Pub. L. No. 104-67, § 107 (1995).....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

115 Cong. Rec. 6995 (1969).....	13
Charlie LeDuff, <i>12 Years After the Riots, Rodney King Gets Along</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 19, 2004	18
<i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistic</i> (March 31, 2008), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/caseload2008/contents.html	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

<i>Felix Frankfurter, Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	6
G. Robert Blakey, <i>The RICO Civil Fraud Action in Context</i> , 58 Notre Dame L. Rev. 237 (1982).....	14
H.R. 5111, 101st Cong., 2nd Sess. (1990).....	29
Henry Friendly, <i>Benchmarks</i> 202 (1967)	6
Jacob Poorman, <i>Exercising the Passive Virtues in Interpreting Civil RICO “Business or Property,”</i> 75 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1773 (2008)	19
<i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts 1997</i> , available at http://www.uscourts.gov/judicial_business/content	24
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	7, 8
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (Paperback ed. 2001).....	7, 8
Roscoe Pound, <i>III Jurisprudence</i> (1959).....	6
S.Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	28
United States Department of Justice, <i>Report to Congress on the Activities and Operations of the Public Integrity Section for 2007</i>	29
